

Council Briefing Agenda

Date: Thursday, 3 December, 2020

Time: 1:00 pm

Location: Council Chamber

Forum North, Rust Avenue

Whangarei

Elected Members: Her Worship the Mayor Sheryl Mai

(Chairperson)

Cr Gavin Benney
Cr Vince Cocurullo
Cr Nicholas Connop

Cr Ken Couper
Cr Tricia Cutforth
Cr Shelley Deeming
Cr Jayne Golightly

Cr Phil Halse
Cr Greg Innes
Cr Greg Martin
Cr Anna Murphy
Cr Carol Peters
Cr Simon Reid

For any queries regarding this meeting please contact the Whangarei District Council on (09) 430-4200.

Pages

1. Apologies

2. Reports

2.1. Update on the establishment of a new trust for the Northland Event Centre

1

3. Closure of Meeting



2.1. Update on the establishment of a New Trust

Meeting: Council Briefing

Date of meeting: 03 December

Reporting officers: Phil Halse - NECT Chair

Dominic Kula – General Manager Strategy and Democracy

1 Purpose

To update Council on the work being undertaken for the establishment of a 'new trust full' for the management of the Northland Events Centre.

2 Background

At its meeting of July 2020 Council considered options for the governance and management of the Northland Events Centre going forward. At the meeting Council endorsed Option 1, a "New Trust Full – a CCO which employs all managerial, operational staff and support staff".

The Agenda set out an indicative implementation pathway for a change management process to be undertaken 'over at least 12 months', noting that a more detailed implementation plan would be developed. It also noted that success would "require Council and NECT to work collaboratively to ensure collective skills are expertise are harnessed, particularly through the transition period".

While it was recommended that the process be supported by an additional/unbudgeted change management resource, no acceptable quotes were received for this work. As such key Council staff have worked alongside NECT trustees (the transition team) to develop a plan for transition to a new trust.

This Briefing will provide a high level overview of the proposed plan for transition to a new trust before seeking feedback and direction on the proposed outcomes, principles and next steps for the transition.

3 Discussion

At an informal update on 13 October 2020 councillors were provided an overview of work done on the transition to a new Full Trust, along with the outcomes of the request for quote process for an external change management resource. Since that time, and given no supplier was appointed, key staff have been working alongside the NECT trustees to develop a transition plan for the implementation of a new trust. A draft timeline has been included as Attachment 1.

A key early action of the plan was to review the Trust Deed. In doing so NECT highlighted a desire to use the 2010 Trust Deed as the founding document for a new trust, rather than making amendments to the existing trust deed, and to wind up NECT effective 30 June 2021. While this would require consultation on the establishment of a new CCO, this can be done through the Long Term Plan process. Changes NECT have proposed to the 2010 Deed have been included in Attachment 2. The solicitors are currently drafting revised documentation for review by the parties.

3.1 Guiding outcomes and principles

In working together the transition team have identified key outcomes and principles to guide the transition process.

Outcomes:

The team have developed the following key outcomes as drivers for the transition:

- Achieve the best outcome for Community/Facility
- Have a standalone/successful Trust (i.e. with clear/transparent gov and funding arrangements)
- Look after our people

Key principles:

Key principles are underpinned by the expectations that Council has set for the facility. At a Council workshop on 2 June Elected Members explored performance expectations of the Northland Events Centre. Performance expectations of the facility were then formally adopted at the June 2020 Community Development Committee meeting as:

- i. Operating as a multipurpose, community facility for the benefit of Northland
- ii. Delivering large events which raise the profile and contribute to the vibrancy of the
- iii. District/Region
- iv. Being managed on a commercial basis according to industry best practice
- v. Being financially successful based on contribution to the economic impact on local businesses.
- vi. rather than by profit generated.
- vii. Delivering the outcomes of the Whangarei District Council Events Strategy building local
- viii. confidence, local capability and local connection
- ix. Acting as a hub to support sporting codes in a post-COVID-19 environment
- x. Attracting external funding to support facility development and event delivery.

Using these expectations the transition team have developed the following principles

- We are establishing a new trust based on BAU, with ability to build capacity going forward
- The Trust and its staff will be responsible for managing facility and stadium based events in accordance with Council's expectations
- WDC is responsible for events and facilities outside of stadium, including Community & Mayoral events
- The new trust will be funded through a Council grant (\$365k) and external commercial revenue streams
- Collaboration will be required on major events, but we need clarity on who is the lead for each event and commercial arrangements will apply

Council's feedback on the outcomes, expectations and principles will be sought in this Briefing

3.2 Next steps

It was felt that the last principle is likely to be a key point of contention, particularly when determining who is the lead for major events. Mechanisms were discussed for addressing this and ensuring collaboration going forward (i.e. a joint committee).

The next steps will involve a series of workshops to determine which events would fall under each entity, the resulting functions of each entity, systems and processes to support a new trust and the guiding principles for asset management and ownership.

4 Attachments

- 1. Draft transition timeline
- 2. Proposed amendments to the 2010 Trust Deed (for establishment of a new Trust)

Sta	Stage Timeframe		
Trust Deed, Governance Arrangements and Council expectations			
1.	Review trust deed and any associated governance arrangements		
2.	Work through proposed changes and reach agreement		
3.	Joint session between councillors and trustees to work through proposed		
	approach and expectations for the new trust (based on BAU at transition,	Dec 2020	
	building on the model going forward, the proposed new trust deed,		
	process/timelines etc		
4.	A formal item to Council Dec providing an outline of the process, a copy of		
	the draft trust deed for a new Trust (there would be no approval at that		
	point as the amendments only relate to the existing deed) and expectations		
	for endorsement		
Re	view process		
1.	Determine operating model and scale required for a standalone business unit		
	(based on BAU events programme + expected revenue streams)		
2.	Work through staffing requirements and back office functions for a	Dec 2020 – March	
	standalone business unit	2021	
3.	Determine systems and processes required		
4.	Confirm asset ownership and asset management responsibilities between		
	Council and new Trust		
5.	Work through Council and external funding		
6.	Change management processes (Council)		
	y Deliverable: Understanding of roles and responsibilities of, and any services		
1 -	ovided by, each of the parties going forward. Will drive discussion of resource /		
	nding allocation and change management processes	April 2021	
	nding up NECT		
	28 days notice from NECT		
2.	Special resolution of NECT, effective 30 June 2021	April 2021	
		May 2021	
	siness plan development		
1.	1 ,	April 2021	
	(Trust led, 3 year plan to be developed by new trust once established)		
Ko	y Deliverable: one year business plan agreed by the parties	April 2021	
	tement of Intent	79111 2021	
1.	Development of statement of intent covering expectations, outcomes,	TBC – not require	
1.	strategic drivers, impacts, performance measures etc (Trust led)	until July 2022 if	
2.	Informal stakeholder review, feedback, and agreement (where possible)	establishing a new	
3.	Formal Council feedback on draft SOI	trust	
٥.	Tormal Council reedback off draft 501	tiust	
Transition			
1.	Trustee recruitment based on skills, expertise and competencies required to		
	implement new trust and build on the model going forward (skills will be		
	determined through the above stages)	April 2021	
2.	Transition to new Trust including;		
	Implementing new trust structure and undertaking staff recruitment		
	·	April – June 2021	
		•	
	(Trust)	April – June 2021 (tasks and timings	

 Implementing back office functions, systems and processes for a standalone entity (Trust) Council budget allocated through LTP (Council) External revenue streams secured (Trust) 	to be agreed and allocated)
Key deliverable: Go live for a standalone trust!	30 June 2021

	tion meeting Thursday 5 November 2020 Tui R anges to the Trust Deed 2010 as basis of Tr	_
Section	Proposed change	Reason/ comment
Parties		
2	New trustees to be inserted	New trust being established
Part 1		
2.1	Northland Events Centre 2021	New name required. Consult Te Karearea
4.0 Powers and Duties of Trustees		
4.2 (e)	To reimburse the Trustees according to policy approved by the Settlor	Appropriate for a stand -alone entity. Provides transparency and oversight by Council
11.0 Delegation by Trustees		
11.1	Remove final sentence of this clause "The Trustees may employ or appoint such other persons as are agreed by the Settlor"	Standalone entity should have the right to employ or appoint whatever staff are required to run business
12 Incorporation under the Charitable Trusts Act 1957	Ask Lawyers to review whether most recent legislation being used consistently in Deed	
22 Appointment and removal of Trustees		
22.1	Add: " with no more than 60% Trustees of any one gender"	Increase diversity of Board. Recommendation from World Rugby for bodies involved in s rugby. Particularly appropriate in context of RWC2021.
22.7 (e)	Take out "A mentally disorientated person within the meaning of the Mental Health Act 1969"	Contravenes the Human Rights Act
22.7(g)	Take out "A person who does not reside in the region"	Important to have the best skills and experience around the Board table.

NORTHLAND EVENTS CENTRE TRUST

DEED OF TRUST

NATIONAL PROCESSING CENTRE

1 1 JUN 2010

RECEIVED

THOMSON WILSON SOLICITORS PO BOX 1042 WHANGAREI

INDEX

- 1. Establishment of the Trust
- 2. Name of the Trust
- 3. Objects and purposes of the Northland Events Centre Trust
- 4. Powers and Duties of the Trustees
- 5. Income of the Trust
- 6. Trusts of Capital
- 7. Controls on Exercise of Powers
- 8. Trustees' Declaration of Interest
- 9. Trustees' Responsibilities
- 10. Trustees' Indemnity and Liability
- 11. Delegation by Trustees
- 12. Incorporation under the Charitable Trusts Act 1957
- 13. Income, Benefit or Advantage to be Applied to Charitable Purposes
- 14. Common Seal
- 15. Reports, Accounts and Audit
- 16. Alteration to the Deed
- 17. Investment Discretion
- 18. Winding Up of the Trust
- 19. Authorised Representatives of Settlor
- 20. Settlor's Liability
- 21. Constitution of the Trustees
- 22. Appointment and Removal of Trustees
- 23. Proceedings of Trustees
- 24. Convening of Meetings
- 25. Appointment of Committees
- 26. Resolution Assented to by Trustees
- 27. Teleconference Meeting of Trustees
- 28. Statement of Intent
- 29. Service of Notices
- 30. Interpretation and Definitions

This deed is made this

day o

Many

2010

Parties

- 1. WHANGAREI DISTRICT COUNCIL a Local Authority constituted under the Local Government Act 2002 ("the Settlor")
- 2. CLARE DAVIES-COLLEY, IAN JAMES STEWART REEVES, KENNETH JOHN RIVERS, MARK PHILLIP SIMPSON and WARWICK LESLIE SYERS "Trustees"

Background

- A. The Settlor wishes to establish and register under the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 a trust, to be known as Northland Events Centre Trust ("the Trust"), to be responsible for the operation and maintenance of a multi purpose regional events centre
- B. This deed is made by the Settlor to establish the terms of the Trust.
- C. The Settler settles the sum of \$10.00 on the Trustees (as defined in this deed) as an initial settlement on the Trust.

Part 1

Establishment, objects and powers

1.0 Establishment of the Trust

- 1.1 The Trust Fund shall comprise all Trust Assets from time to time held by or within the control of the Trustees including the income arising from the Trust Assets and any accumulation of that income.
- 1.2 The Trust Assets shall be held on trust by the Trustees and shall be managed and administered on the terms contained in this deed.
- 1.3 The Trust shall commence on the date of this deed and shall continue until terminated in accordance with this deed or the law.

2.0 Name of the Trust

- 2.1 The name of this Trust is "Northland Events Centre Trust".
- 3.0 Objects and purposes of the Northland Events Centre Trust
- 3.1 The Trust is established for such of the following purposes within New Zealand as are charitable:

- (a) The operation and maintenance of a high quality multipurpose events centre at Okara Park, Whangarei.
- (b) To provide a regional sporting, cultural, convention and events centre for use by sports bodies and codes, arts, musical, social and cultural organisations, public bodies and community organisations for the benefit of the public of the Region.
- (c) To enable the Events Centre to be used for a wide range of activities and events for the benefit of the public of the Region;
- (d) With the prior consent of the Settlor, to carry out any further purpose that is charitable according to the law of New Zealand.
- 3.2 None of the objects or purposes of the Trust are limited or restricted by reference to or inference from the terms of any other clause or the name of the Trust, except where the context expressly requires it.
- 3.3 None of the objects or purposes of the Trust are to be treated as ancillary or subsidiary to any other object or purpose of the Trust.
- 3.4 The Trust's objects shall only be carried out in, or to benefit people resident in or visiting, the Region. The Trustees may carry out activities outside the Region to promote the Trust if they believe such activities will be of ultimate benefit to people in the Region.
- 3.5 It is expressly acknowledged that the Trust is not intended to provide a monetary or other profit for the benefit of the Settlor. It is intended that the Trust should operate with a surplus of income over expenditure to enable the Trustees to reinvest in the Events Centre with the consent of the Settlor.

4.0 Powers and Duties of the Trustees

- 4.1 In addition to the powers conferred on the Trustees by law the Trustees shall have the widest possible powers and discretions to achieve the objects of the Trust and shall be empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges and may incur all the liabilities and obligations of a natural person of full age and capacity.
- 4.2 Without in any way limiting the wide powers conferred by the previous paragraph the Trustees shall have power:
 - (a) To invest the Trust Assets and the income from the Trust Assets not immediately required for the objects of the Trust;
 - (b) To make any investment exercising the care, diligence and skill required of a prudent trustee as set out in the Trustee Act 1956 and as required by law;
 - (c) To insure the Trustees or any employees against liability for acts or omissions or costs incurred in connection with claims relating thereto or both;
 - (d) To give a full and complete indemnity from any and every part of the Trust Fund for any personal liability for the debts, engagements and liabilities of

any business or partnership in which the funds of the trust have been employed notwithstanding that the whole of the Trust Fund may not have been employed;

- (e) To reimburse the Trustees all reasonable out of pocket expenses reasonably incurred by the Trustees in or about the execution of the Trust but excluding any fees for services rendered or meeting fees;
- (f) To delegate the management function of the Events Centre to a suitably qualified management entity or person to ensure the efficient and proper management of the activities of the Events Centre;
- (g) To do all acts, matters and things that are considered necessary or conducive to further or attain the objects of the Trust for the benefit of the public of the Region;
- (h) To use the funds of the Trust as the Board thinks necessary or proper in payment of the costs and expenses of the Trust, including the employment of professional advisers, agents, officers and staff as appears necessary or expedient;
- (i) To charge the assets of the Trust other than the Events Centre

provided however that the Trustees shall have no power to permanently sell or transfer any part of the Events Centre other than to the Settlor or grant any mortgage or charge over the Events Centre without the prior written consent of the Settlor.

- 4.3 The Trustees shall not without the prior written consent of the Settlor:
 - (a) sell, purchase or otherwise acquire or dispose of any of the Trust Assets to or from any person associated with any Trustee; or
 - (b) other than for the purpose of repaying any loans from the Settlor, cause any Trust Assets that comprise cash to be invested or lodged with any person associated with any Trustee; or
 - (c) participate in, or materially influence, any decision made by the Trust in respect of the payment to or on behalf of a Trustee or a person associated with a Trustee, of any income, benefit or advantage whatsoever, except where that income, benefit or advantage is derived from:
 - (i) professional services to the Trust rendered in the course of business charged at no greater rate than current market rates; or
 - (ii) interest on money lent at no greater rate than current market rates

provided always that any income paid shall be reasonable and relative to that which would be paid in an arms length transaction (being open market value).

4.4 The Trustees must:

(a) seek maximum usage of the Events Centre and associated facilities and

- positively promote multiple uses of the Events Centre at both local and national level.
- (b) actively seek opportunities for the holding of major events and activities at the Events Centre which are likely to attract visitors to the Region.
- (c) undertake a marketing plan directed at potential users in the market place and review the same annually.
- (d) administer the Events Centre and the Trust Assets on a prudent and commercial basis subject to the single asset nature of the Trust and endeavour to make it a successful and financially autonomous community asset.
- (e) exhibit and provide a sense of social and environmental responsibility having regard to the interests of the community as a whole.

4.5 The Trustees may:

- (a) take such steps from time to time as the Trustees may consider necessary to promote activities of the Events Centre either alone or in conjunction with other commercial or community agencies;
- (b) acquire any land or interest in land or other assets for other purposes ancillary to the Events Centre and maintain such land or assets to a high standard;
- (c) raise money for the purposes of the Trust;
- (d) do such other lawful things incidental to attainment of the above objects

with the intention of these objects and purposes to be that the Trustees shall have and may at their absolute discretion exercise the fullest possible powers to do in relation to the Trust Fund all things as they from time to time deem necessary, desirable or expedient.

5.0 Income of the Trust

- 5.1 The Trustees may for all or any part of the income arising from the Trust Assets for each financial year;
 - (a) pay, apply, or appropriate from income (to the extent income is available) all expenses and other charges and provisions ordinarily met from income;
 - (b) make, retain or charge against income any payments, reserves or provisions necessary or desirable for the proper administration and maintenance of the Trust and the Trust Assets including making any appropriate reserves for capital works and other things which the Trustees consider desirable to achieve the objects of the Trust;
 - (c) reduce or repay any loans or liabilities of the Trust.
- 5.2 Subject to the repayment of all loans from the Settlor, or if the Settlor consents to the suspension of repayment in any year or years, any income of any financial year not dealt with in a manner described in clause 5.1 shall be accumulated and added to the Trust Assets and any income so accumulated shall be added to and form part

of the capital of the Trust Fund and shall then become subject to the powers and discretions set out in this deed in respect of the capital of the Trust Fund.

6.0 Trusts of Capital

6.1 At any time the Trustees may, or may decide to, pay, apply or appropriate as much of the capital of the Trust Assets as they think fit for or towards one or more of the objects of the Trust. If the Trustees provide for more than one such object they need not treat each object equally. Any payment, application or appropriation of capital may be made either in addition to or in place of any payment, application or appropriation of income.

7.0 Controls on Exercise of Powers

7.1 Notwithstanding any provision in this deed the Trustees may not enter into a Major Transaction unless the Major Transaction is authorised by a Special Resolution or contingent upon the passing of a Special Resolution.

8.0 Trustees' Declaration of Interest

- 8.1 Any Trustee who is Materially Interested (whether direct or indirect) in any contract, undertaking, arrangement or dealing (proposed or otherwise) with the Trust shall:
 - (1) disclose the nature and extent of that interest at a meeting of the Trustees and such disclosure shall be recorded within the minutes of that meeting; and
 - (2) shall not take part in any deliberations of the Trustees concerning that matter.
- 8.2 Failure to disclose the nature of the interest at a meeting of Trustees shall not disqualify the Trustee or invalidate any contract, or proposed contract or any other matter in which the interest lies.
- 8.3 If any question shall arise at any meeting as to whether a Trustee is Materially Interested or as to the entitlement of any Trustee to vote and that question is not resolved by the Trustee voluntarily agreeing to abstain from taking part in the discussion and voting, that question shall, (unless the Trustee claimed to have the conflict of interest is the Chairperson), be referred to the Chairperson of the meeting and his or her ruling in relation to any such Trustee shall be final and conclusive. If the Trustee claimed to have the conflict of interest is the Chairperson then the Question shall be resolved by the majority decision of the other Trustees, whose decision shall be final and conclusive.

9.0 Trustees' Responsibilities

- 9.1 The Trustees shall take overall control of and responsibility for the governance of the Trust. The Trustees will perform all of their responsibilities under this deed in a prudent manner and shall exercise the care, diligence and skill that a prudent person of business would exercise in managing the affairs of others.
- 9.2 The Trustees shall devote adequate and sufficient time, attention and resources to carry out their obligations under this deed to ensure that the Trust achieves its

objectives.

- 9.3 The Trustees must ensure that all decisions are made in accordance with this Trust Deed.
- 9.4 Until the Trust is listed as an approved charitable donee organisation as provided by the Income Tax Act 2007 and/or the Charities Act 2005, the Trustees must place all donations and gifts of money made to the Trustees for the objects and purposes of the Trust in a fund established and maintained by the Trustees exclusively for those objects and purposes.

10.0 Trustees' Indemnity and Liability

- 10.1 The Trustees shall not be liable for any:
 - (a) losses or liabilities; or
 - (b) act or acts or attempted act or acts done in exercise of or pursuant to any trust, power or discretion vested in them by this deed; or
 - (c) omission or omissions or non-exercise in respect of any trust, power or discretion of the Trustees under this deed except losses or liabilities arising from their own dishonesty, or wilful breach of trust in the carrying out of their legal responsibilities.
- 10.2 The Trustees, and every other person acting on behalf of the Trustees, shall be indemnified out of the Trust Assets against all proper liabilities and expenses incurred by them in the exercise or attempted exercise of the trusts, powers and discretions vested in the Trustees pursuant to this deed and in respect of any matter or thing done or omitted to be done in any way relating to this deed and indemnity shall extend to any payments made to any person whom the Trustees bona fide believe to be entitled though it may be subsequently found that the person was not in fact so entitled. The Trustees shall have a lien or charge on the Trust Assets and may retain and pay out of any moneys in the Trust all sums and amounts necessary to give effect to this indemnity.
- 10.3 The liability of the Trustees in connection with this deed or at law, in equity, or on any other basis shall at all times be limited to the Trust Assets or to the Trust Assets which, but for their default, would be in their hands as Trustees.

11.0 Delegation by Trustees

- 11.1 The Trustees shall have, to the full extent permitted by law, full power to appoint in addition to the persons referred to in clause 4.2(f) of this deed as an employee or as an agent, a chief executive and related support staff and to delegate to any chief executive and related support staff so appointed by the Trustees, all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions exercisable by the Trustees under this deed without releasing the Trustees from their obligations under this deed except as provided for in clauses 4.3(c) and 11.6 of this deed. The Trustees may employ or appoint such other persons as are agreed by the Settlor.
- 11.2 The Trust shall have the power to appoint, by power of attorney, any person to be the attorney of a Trustee whilst he or she is a Trustee but incapacitated or outside of New Zealand for such purposes and with such powers, authorities, or discretions

as the particular Trustee thinks fit with power for the attorney to subdelegate any such powers or discretions.

- 11.3 Any committee or person to whom the Trustees have delegated powers or duties shall be bound by the charitable terms of the Trust.
- 11.4 Every such delegation shall be revocable at will, and no such delegation shall prevent the exercise of any power or the performance of any duty by the Trustees.
- 11.5 It shall not be necessary that any person who is appointed to be a member of any such committee, or to whom any such delegation is made, be a member of the Trustees.
- 11.6 The Trustees may appoint agents or employ officers and staff who are also Trustees.

12.0 Incorporation under the Charitable Trusts Act 1957

12.1 The Trustees shall immediately apply for incorporation under the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 and the Trustees are authorised to make such application on behalf of the Trust. Upon incorporation the Trustees shall constitute the members of the Trustees of the Trust and the provisions of this deed shall apply to them as Trustees mutatis mutandis.

13.0 Income, Benefit or Advantage to be Applied to Charitable Purposes

- 13.1 Upon their appointment the Trustees shall apply:
 - .1 any income, benefit or advantage to the charitable purposes of the Trust.
 - .2 all funds and assets towards furthering exclusively the charitable objects aims and purposes of the Trust.
- 13.2 No private pecuniary profit shall be made by any person involved with Trustees except that:
 - 13.2.1 The Trustees may pay reasonable and proper remuneration to any officer or employee of the trust in return for services actually rendered to it.
 - Any Trustee may retain any remuneration properly payable to them by any company or undertaking with which the Trustee has acted in any capacity whatever, notwithstanding that the Trustee's connection with that company or undertaking is in anyway attributable to their connection with the Trust.
 - 13.2.3 The Trustees in determining all reimbursements and charges payable in the terms of the foregoing clause or of any of the kinds referred to in clause 4.2 (e) of this deed shall ensure that the restrictions imposed by clauses 13.2.4 and 13.3 of this deed are strictly observed:
 - 13.2.4 Notwithstanding anything contained or implied in this deed any person

who is -

- (1) a Trustee of the Trust;
- (2) a shareholder or director of any company carrying on any business of the Trustees; or
- (3) the Settlor or trustee of any trust which is a shareholder of any company carrying on any business of the Trust; or
- (4) an associated person (as defined by the Income Tax Act 2007 or any substituted Act) of any such Settlor, Trustee, shareholder or director

shall not by virtue of that capacity be able to determine or materially influence in any way (whether directly or indirectly) whatsoever:

- (5) the nature, or the amount of any benefit or advantage or income; or
- (6) circumstances in which it is or is to be or is able to be afforded to, or received, gained, achieved or derived as a result of their employment by or involvement with the Trust and such persons shall not participate in any deliberations and proceedings by which such income, benefit or advantage is being determined.
- 13.3 Notwithstanding anything expressed or implied in this deed no commercial transaction, including the relinquishing of assets, will be entered into unless, having regard to the terms and conditions of the loan or agreement:
 - (1) payment by way of interest or rent shall not exceed current commercial rates; and
 - (2) receipts by way of interest or rent shall not be at less than current commercial rates; and
 - (3) the sale of any trust asset shall always be at market value.

14.0 Common Seal

14.1 Upon incorporation of this Trust the Trustees shall procure a common seal for the Trust and shall provide for its custody. Any documents required to be signed under the common seal shall be attested by any two Trustees.

15.0 Reports, Accounts and Audit

- 15.1 The Trustees shall ensure that full and correct accounts of all the financial transactions of the Trust and the Trust Assets, liabilities and funds are kept. The financial year for the Trust shall commence on the 1st day of July in each year and end on the 30th day of June in the following year.
- 15.2 The Trustees shall, as soon as practicable after the end of every financial year of the Trust, cause the accounts of the Trust for that financial year to be audited by a chartered accountant or by the Office of the Auditor General appointed by the

Trust for that purpose and the Trust shall present the audited accounts to the annual general meeting of the Trust

16.0 Alteration to the Trust Deed

- 16.1 The Trustees may, from time to time by deed, alter, rescind or add to any of the provisions of this deed provided that:
 - (a) any amendment to this deed may only be made if it is pursuant to a special resolution of the Trustees;
 - (b) at least 28 days' notice of intention to make any amendment to this deed must be given to all Trustees and to the Settlor; and
 - (c) the Settlor must approve any amendment proposed by the Trustees;
 - (d) no alteration, rescission or addition may be made to this deed which is prejudicial to the legal charitable status of the Trust or result in the distribution of its assets on winding up or dissolution for any purpose that is not exclusively charitable;
 - (e) no alteration shall allow the application of funds beyond New Zealand; and
 - (f) no amendment shall be made to the terms of clauses 8 and 13 of this Deed.

17.0 Investment Discretion

- 17.1 In exercising their powers of investment the Trustees may acquire any property, or retain or deal with any property which from time to time comprises the whole or part of the Trust Fund notwithstanding that any act or omission by the Trustees in the exercise of those powers and discretions would be, or could be, contrary to the principles governing the investment of the Trust Fund as set out in the Trustee Act 1956. This clause expresses a "contrary intention" for the purposes of section 13D of that Act in particular but not by way of limitation.
- 17.2 Where, the Trustees engage in the profession, employment or business which is or includes acting as a Trustee or investing money on behalf of others, then in exercising any power of investment, the Trustees shall not be required to exercise the care, diligence and skill that a prudent person engaged in that profession, employment, or business would exercise in managing the affairs of others. Rather, the Trustees shall be required only to exercise the care, diligence and skill that a prudent person of business would exercise in managing the affairs of others.

18.0 Winding Up of the Trust

- 18.1 The Trust shall terminate and be wound up and dissolved if:
 - (a) the Trustees resolve by Special Resolution that the Trust shall be wound up with at least 28 days notice of the intention to consider any such resolution to be given to all Trustees and the Settlor; or
 - (b) the Trust is wound up by law.

- 18.2 A resolution to wind up the Trust shall specify an effective termination date of the Trust and thereafter the Trustees shall realise or dispose of the Trust Assets as soon as reasonably practicable in accordance with this clause 18.
- 18.3 The Trust Assets or the proceeds resulting shall be applied by the Trustees upon the winding up in the following order of priority and manner:
 - (a) first in meeting all costs, expenses and liabilities of the Trust including the costs and expenses of winding up the Trust and setting aside any amount that the Trustees consider necessary or desirable (having regard to generally accepted accounting practices) in respect of any contingent liability properly appearing in the accounts of the Trust;
 - (b) for such charitable purpose or purposes in the Region being as similar as is practicable to those which the Trust was established as shall be approved by the Settlor.
- 18.4 If the Settlor is unable to make the decision described in 18.3 (b), such property shall be disposed of in accordance with the directions of a Judge of the High Court pursuant to section 27 of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957 on the application of any of the Trustees.

19.0 Authorised Representative of Settlor

- 19.1 For the purposes of clauses 4.3, 16, 18, 22 and 23 of this Deed the Trustees shall be entitled to rely on any notice signed by the Chief Executive Officer of the Settlor as being a notice authorised by that Settlor. If the Chief Executive Officer of the Settlor is for any reason unable to sign such a notice the notice shall be signed on his behalf by:
 - (a) the delegated Acting Chief Executive Officer.
 - (b) any person authorised in writing by that Settlor to sign on their behalf.

20.0 Settlor's Liability

- 20.1 The Settlor shall not in any circumstances be liable for the debts, liabilities or commitments of the trust but may provide assistance to the Trust at the Settlor's sole discretion.
- 20.2 Notwithstanding any requirement for the Settlor to give its consent to certain Trustee actions, the Settlor shall not in any circumstances be deemed to be acting as a Trustee or held to be responsible as a Trustee.

Part 2

Appointment, Retirement and Proceedings of the Trustees of the Trust

21.0 Constitution of the Trustees

The first Trustees of the Trust shall be and shall hold office for the term specified in the following table:

Name	Term of Office	
Clare Davies-Colley	3 years	
Ian James Stewart Reeves	3 years	3
Kenneth John Rivers	2 years	
Mark Phillip Simpson	1 year	ŧ
Warwick Leslie Syers	1 year	

- 21.2 The term of the first Trustees is to commence with the date of this Deed.
- 21.3 The Trustees named in clause 21.1 shall hold office for the term specified in clause 21.1 but on the expiration of such term shall be eligible for reappointment for a further term or terms provided always no Trustee shall hold office for more than 12 continuous years.
- Trustees appointed after the date of this Deed shall hold office from the date of their appointment and for the term of that appointment but on the expiration of such term shall be eligible for reappointment for a further term or terms provided always no Trustee shall hold office for more than 12 continuous years.

22.0 Appointment and Removal of Trustees

- 22.1 There shall be not less then three nor more than five Trustees.
- 22.2 The Settlor shall determine the number of Trustees.
- 22.3 The Trustees shall be appointed by the Settlor with each appointment to be for a specific term.
- 22.4 In the event that the office of Trustee shall be vacated for any reason then a new Trustee shall be appointed by the Settlor.
- 22.5 If at any time the number of Trustees is less than three the Settlor shall appoint a new Trustee or new Trustees under clause 22.4 as soon as it is reasonably practicable. The remaining Trustees shall be entitled to act until the number of Trustees appointed is so increased.
- 22.6 The appointment of a Trustee shall be vacated if such Trustee:
 - (a) resigns;
 - (b) dies;
 - (c) is removed from office by the Settlor;
 - (d) who was a Councillor of the Settlor at the time of appointment ceases to be a Councillor for any reason.
 - (e) is, under clause 22.7, not capable of holding office as a Trustee

- (f) refuses to act;
- (g) is absent without leave from the other Trustees from three consecutive ordinary meetings of the Trustees; or
- (h) having held office for the term(s) of their appointment either does not seek to be reappointed or is not reappointed or has served for 12 continuous years.
- 22.7 The following persons shall not be capable of being appointed or reappointed, or of holding office, as a Trustee:
 - (a) A person who has been bankrupt whether discharged or not.
 - (b) A person who has been convicted of an offence punishable by a term of imprisonment of 2 years or more.
 - (c) A person who would be subject to an order under Section 189 of the Companies Act 1955 but for the repeal of that section.
 - (d) A person to whom an order made under Section 199L of the Companies Act 1955 applies (or would apply but for the repeal of that Act) or to whom an order made under Section 383 of the Companies Act 1993 applies.
 - (e) A mentally disoriented person within the meaning of the Mental Health Act 1969.
 - (f) Any person who is the subject of an order under the Protection of Personal and Property Rights Act 1988.
 - (g) A person who does not reside in the Region.
- 22.8 A certificate signed by or on behalf of the Settlor pursuant to clauses 22.3,22.4 or 22.6(c) to the effect that a person has been appointed a Trustee or removed from the office of Trustee shall be conclusive evidence of that fact.

23.0 Proceedings of Trustees

- 23.1 The Trustees shall establish the governance regime for the Trust.
- 23.2 The Trustees shall consider whether the Trustees should contract out the management of the Events Centre to an independent entity having the specialist skills required to manage an events centre and the terms of such contract.
- 23.3 Subject to this deed the Trustees may meet together for the dispatch of business and may adjourn or otherwise regulate their meetings as they think fit. With the exception of the annual general meeting meetings of Trustees shall not be open to the public.
- The Trustees shall appoint one of the Trustees to be chairperson of the Trust with the chairperson of the Trust to be appointed at the first Trustees meeting following each Annual General Meeting and the incumbent chairperson shall be eligible for re-appointment
- 23.5 Notwithstanding the provisions of clause 22.4 the Trustees may, by special

- resolution, replace the current chairperson with a new chairperson at any time within the current chairperson's period of office.
- 23.6 At any meeting of the Trustees the chairperson of the Trust shall preside or in the absence of the chairperson of the Trust or the appointed chairperson is unable for any reason to perform the duty of chairperson the Trustees shall elect one of their members to preside.
- 23.7 In the event of an equality of votes, the chairperson shall have a second or casting vote.
- 23.8 No business shall be transacted at any meeting unless the required quorum is present at the commencement of business.
- 23.9 The quorum for passing of a special resolution shall be three quarters of the number of Trustees.
- 23.10 The quorum for the transaction of any other business shall be a majority of the Trustees.
- 23.11 A "Special Resolution" means a resolution passed at a meeting of Trustees at which not less than three quarters of the Trustees present vote in favour of the resolution.
- 23.12 An act or decision of the Trustees shall not be invalid by reason only of:
 - (a) A fault, default or irregularity in or in connection with the appointment of a Trustee; or
 - (b) A vacancy in the number of the Trustees including a vacancy arising because of the failure to appoint a Trustee.
- 23.13 The Trustees shall keep a minute book and shall cause minutes to be kept of all meetings, resolutions and decisions made by them. Minutes purporting to be signed by the chairperson of the Trustees of a meeting shall be prima facie evidence of the matters contained in such minutes.

24.0 Convening of Meetings

- 24.1 The Trustees shall hold at least four meetings in each financial year, including the annual general meeting under Clause 24.4.
- 24.2 The chairperson shall convene the meetings of the Trustees.
- 24.3 The chairperson shall convene any additional meeting of the Trustees if the chairperson receives a written request from at least two Trustees. At least two working days prior notice of meetings of Trustees shall be given to all Trustees.
- 24.4 An annual general meeting shall be held within four months of the end of the financial year. At the annual general meeting, the annual audited accounts, and the annual report for the Trust in respect of the last financial year shall be tabled and discussed. At the discretion of the chairperson of the Trust, any other business may be raised at the annual general meeting.

25.0 Appointment of Committees

- 25.1 The Trustees may delegate any of their powers and duties under this deed to any committee or committees consisting of such Trustees and other persons as the Trustees may appoint for such purpose.
- 25.2 The committee chairperson shall convene committee meetings as required.
- 25.3 Committee minutes and records shall be kept in accordance with this deed.
- 25.4 Committee proceedings shall generally conform to the procedures adopted for meetings of the Trustees.

26.0 Resolution Assented to by Trustees

26.1 A resolution in writing signed or assented to by letter, facsimile, email or other written manner, by all Trustees for the time being entitled to receive notice of meetings of the Trustees shall be valid and effective as if it had been passed at a meeting of Trustees duly called and constituted. Any such resolution may consist of several documents in like form either signed or purporting to have been dispatched by any one or more of the Trustees.

27.0 Teleconference Meeting of Trustees

- 27.1 The contemporaneous linking together by telephone or other means of communication of a number of Trustees not less that the quorum (whether or not any one or more of the Trustees is out of New Zealand) shall be deemed to constitute a meeting of Trustees and all the provisions of this deed in respect of such meetings shall apply so long as the following conditions are met:
 - (a) All Trustees for the time being entitled to receive notice of a meeting of the Trustees shall be entitled to notice of the meeting by telephone or other means of communication and to be linked by telephone or other means for the purpose of such meeting, and shall have first received two working days prior notice of such meeting; and
 - (b) Each Trustee taking part in a meeting by telephone or other means of communication must throughout the meeting be able to hear each of the Trustees taking part in the meeting; and
 - (c) At the commencement of the meeting each Trustee must acknowledge his or her presence for the purpose of the meeting to all other Trustees taking part.

28.0 Statement of Intent

28.1 The Trustees shall have a statement of intent which complies with the Local Government Act 2002. In settling and amending the statement of intent in terms of section 64 of the Local Government Act, the Trustees shall ensure that the Trust retains its charitable status. The statement of intent is to be delivered to the Settlor for approval in terms of section 65 of the Local Government Act.

The objectives as outlined in the statement of intent must be, and be implemented, consistent with the purposes of the Trust, and can not extend them.

Part 3

General

29.0 Service of Notices

29.1 Any Notice served in accordance with this deed shall be deemed effectively given on the day when in the ordinary course of the means of transmission it would first be received by the addressee in normal business hours.

30.0 Interpretation and Definitions

30.1 In this deed, unless the context otherwise requires:

Charitable Purposes mean every purpose which under the law of New Zealand is charitable.

Direct Pecuniary Interest means whether, if the matter were dealt with in a particular way, discussing or voting on that matter could reasonably give rise to an expectation of a gain or loss of money for the Trustee concerned.

Events Centre means a multi-purpose sporting and cultural venue for the benefit of the public of the Region built or proposed to be built on the property known as Okara Park as situated on Okara Drive, Whangarei.

Indirect Pecuniary Interest means where the Trustee would financially benefit or where the spouse, civil union partner, or de facto partner has a Pecuniary Interest in a matter before the Trust, or is involved in a company that has a Pecuniary Interest in a matter before the Trust.

Major Transaction means any transaction, undertaking agreement or arrangement that has or is likely to have the effect of the Trustees acquiring or disposing of assets, rights or interest, or incurring obligations or liabilities the value of which is more than 50% of the value of the Trust Assets at that time and includes any lease or licence that grants exclusive possession or preferential use of any facilities at or part of the Events Centre for a period or periods that, from the beginning of the first period to the end of the last period totals more than five (5) years.

Materially Interested means a Direct or Indirect Pecuniary Interest. The definition shall not include merely by way of an association with a party that has a relationship with the Trustees or the Trust where the association is so remote or insignificant that it cannot reasonably be regarded as likely to influence him or her in carrying out his or her responsibilities as a Trustee. Without limiting the meaning of Materially Interested a Trustee shall be deemed to be Materially Interested in any matter in which he or she would reasonably be regarded as likely to be influenced materially to prefer interests other than those of the Trust, for reasons of personal advantage or the advantage of business or family associates.

Region means the region of Northland as is administered by Whangarei District Council, Northland Regional Council, Far North District Council and Kaipara District Council at the date of the execution of this trust deed.

Settlor means Whangarei District Council.

Special Resolution means a special resolution of Trustees passed in the manner provided in Clause 23.11.

Trust means the trust established by this deed and known as the Northland Events Centre Trust, and includes any subsidiary company or other controlled entity of the Trust.

Trustees and Trustee mean the Trustees of the Trust from time to time and at any time.

Trust Assets means all money, investments, property and assets, and leases of property and assets, from time to time owned or beneficially held by the Trust.

Trust Fund means initially the sum of \$10.00 given to the Trustees and includes any money, investments or other property paid or given to or acquired by the Trustees after this deed has been signed with the intention to be held by the Trustees on the Trust and with the powers set out in this deed. The Trust Fund also includes the sale proceeds of conversion of any of the Trust Assets in the Trust Fund and the net income arising in each financial period, as determined by the Trustees, from the same.

Working day means any day of the week other than:

- Saturday, Sunday, Good Friday, Easter Monday, Anzac Day, the Sovereign's
 Birthday, Labour Day, Waitangi Day and the provincial anniversary day as observed in Northland; and
- (b) A day in the period commencing on the 24th day of December in any year and ending on the 5th day of January in the following year, both days inclusive.

A working day shall be deemed to commence at 9.00am and to terminate at 5.00pm.

- 30.2 A person includes any individual, company, corporation, firm, partnership, joint venture, association, organisation, trust, state or agency of state (in each case whether or not having separate legal personality).
- 30.3 Headings and marginal notes are included for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this deed.
- 30.4 This deed is binding upon the parties and their representative successors and permitted assigns.
- 30.5 Where the context permits words describing the singular include the plural and vice versa and words imputing masculine, feminine or neuter gender include all genders.
- 30.6 In this deed, unless the context otherwise requires, any reference to any legislation includes a modification and re-enactment of that legislation or legislation enacted in substitution for any regulation, Order in Council and other instrument from time to time issued or made under that legislation.

Executed as a deed

Authorised Officer in the presence of: Witness to complete in BLOCK I Name: Susan Margare Address: Whangarei Occupation: Executive A	et Nelson	
SIGNED by CLARE DAVIES-COLLEY as Trustee in the presence of:	C Davies-Colley	
Witness Signature:	C2.U.	
Witness Name:	CRAEME J MATERIAS	5)(1)
Address:	"VHANGAREI"	
Occupation:		F34
* **	und	
SIGNED by IAN JAMES STEWART REE as Trustee in the presence of:	IVES US Roeves	
Witness Signature:	Ca. W.	
Witness Name:		
Address:	TATME J MATELAS	
Occupation:		
	10 (F)	

SIGNED by KENNETH JOHN RIVE as Trustee in the presence of	
Witness Signature:	(7.U)-
Witness Name:	GDARME J MATELAS
Address:	SOLICITOM
Occupation:	Whangarei
9	
SIGNED by MARK PHILLIP SIMPS as Trustee in the presence of	
Witness Signature: .	(2.U)-
Witness Name:	THE THE TWENTY
Address:	"PLICITO!!
Occupation:	WHANGAREI
a - 2	
SIGNED by WARWICK LESLIE SY as Trustee in the presence of	[1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]
Witness Signature:	(1,47,7
Witness Name: .	CON A Property
Address:	STEIGHT I MACTELLE
Occupation:	William

IN THE MATTER

of the Charitable 7

-10061225310*

AND

IN THE MATTER

of the Northland Events Centre Trust

("Trust")

I, WARWICK LESLIE SYERS of Whangarei, Chartered Accountant, DO SOLEMNLY AND SINCERELY DECLARE as follows:

- 1. By a resolution passed at a meeting of the trustees of the Trust held on 28 September 2012 it was resolved that clause 4.3 of the Deed of Trust dated 28 May 2010 by which the Trust was constituted be amended.
- 2. The resolution of the Trust was that clause 4.3 of the Trust Deed be amended to read as follows:

4.3

- (1) No person may derive any income, benefit or advantage from the operation of the Trust.
- (2) This clause does not prevent a person from deriving income, benefit or advantage from the operation of the Trust if such benefit is derived from professional services to the Trust rendered in the course of business at no greater than current market rate.
- (3) For the avoidance of doubt, no officer may take part in the deliberations or the decision over any transaction with the Trust where that Trustee or an associated person of the Trustee may obtain any income, benefit or advantage from that transaction.
- 3. I am the chairman of the Trust and am authorised by the trustees of the Trust to make this declaration on their behalf;

AND I MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the Oaths & Declarations Act 1957

DECLARED at Whangarei this)

/ S day of November)

Warwick Leglie Svers

2012 before me:

(1.1)

A Solicitor of the High Court of New Zealand

GRAEME J MATHIAS SOLICITOR WHANGAREI

230585.1.59 gjm

IN THE MATTER

of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957

A N D

IN THE MATTER

of the Northland Events Centre Trust

("Trust")

I, WARWICK LESLIE SYERS of Whangarei, Chartered Accountant, DO SOLEMNLY AND SINCERELY DECLARE as follows:

March A

- 1. By a resolution passed at a meeting of the trustees of the Trust held on 22 May 2013 it was resolved that clause 22 of the Deed of Trust dated 28 May 2010 by which the Trust was constituted be amended.
- 2. The resolution of the Trust was that clause 22 of the Trust Deed be amended to read as follows:

22.0 Appointment and Removal of Trustees

- 22.1 There shall be not less than three nor more than five Trustees.
- 22.2 The Settlor shall determine the number of Trustees.
- 22.3 Appointment of Trustees shall be made as follows:
 - (i) One Trustee shall be appointed by Northland Regional Council;
 - (ii) The balance of the Trustees shall be appointed by the Settlor with each appointment to be for a specific term.
- 22.4 In the event that the office of Trustee shall be vacated for any reason then a new Trustee shall be appointed with such appointment to be made by the appointee of the Trustee vacating the office. Such appointment shall be made as soon as is reasonably practicable. The remaining Trustees shall be entitled to act until the new Trustees are appointed.
- 22.5 The appointment of a Trustee shall be vacated if such Trustee:
 - (a) resigns;
 - (b) dies;
 - (c) is, in the case of Trustees appointed by the Settlor, removed from office by the Settlor;
 - (d) is, in the case of a Trustes NESS See 185 GISTRIES regional Council, removed from office by REAL PAYON Procil:

 2 4 APR 2013

 RECEIVED

230585.3.10 gjm

- (e) who was a Councillor of the Settlor at the time of appointment ceases to be a Councillor for any reason;
- (f) is, under clause 22.6, not capable of holding office as a Trustee;
- (g) refuses to act;
- (h) is absent without leave from the other Trustees from three consecutive ordinary meetings of the Trustees; or
- (i) having held office for the term(s) of their appointment either does not seek to be reappointed or is not reappointed or has served for 12 continuous years.
- 22.6 The following persons shall not be capable of being appointed or reappointed, or of holding office, as a Trustee:
 - (a) A person who has been bankrupt whether discharged or not.
 - (b) A person who has been convicted of an offence punishable by a term of imprisonment of 2 years or more.
 - (c) A person who would be subject to an order under Section 189 of the Companies Act 1955 but for the repeal of that section.
 - (d) A peson to whom an order made under Section 199L of the Companies Act 1955 applies (or would apply but for the repeal of that Act) or to whom an order made under Section 383 of the Companies Act 1993 applies.
 - (e) A mentally disoriented person within the meaning of the Mental Health Act 1969.
 - (f) Any person who is the subject of an order under the Protection of Personal and Property Rights Act 1988.
 - (g) A person who does not reside in the Region.
- 22.7 A certificate signed by or on behalf of the Settlor pursuant to clauses 22.3(ii), 22.4 or 22.5(c) to the effect that a person has been appointed a Trustee or removed from the office of Trustee shall be conclusive evidence of that fact.
- 22.8 A certificate signed by or on behalf of the Northland Regional Council pursuant to clauses 22.3(i), 22.4 or 22.5(d) to the effect that a person has been appointed a Trustee or removed from the office of Trustee shall be conclusive evidence of that fact.
- 3. I am the chairman of the Trust and am authorised by the trustees of the Trust to make this declaration on their behalf;

AND I MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the Oaths & Declarations Act 1957

DECLARED at Whangarei this	hopero.	
11 day of April)	Warwick Leslie Syers
2013 before me:)	

A Solicitor of the High Court of New Zealand

C1.W.1

09 JUN 2617

IN THE MATTER

of the Charitable Trusts Act 1957

AND.

IN THE MATTER

of the Northland Events Centre Trust

("Trust").

I, WARWICK LESLIE SYERS of Whangarei, Chartered Accountant, DO SOLEMNLY AND SINCERELY DECLARE as follows:

- 1. By a resolution passed at a meeting of the trustees of the Trust held on the 26th day of May 2017 it was resolved that clause 28 of the Deed of Trust dated 28 May 2010 by which the Trust was constituted be amended.
- 2. The resolution of the Trust was that clause 28 of the Trust Deed be amended to read as follows:

28.0 Statement of Intent

- 28.1 Unless otherwise exempted the Trust shall have a statement of intent which complies with the Local Government Act 2002 (LGA 02). In settling, and at any time amending, the statement of intent in terms of Section 64 LGA 02 the Trustees shall ensure that the Trust retains its charitable status. Any statement of intent required is to be delivered to the Settlor for approval in terms of Section 65 LGA 02.
- 28.2 The objectives outlined in any statement of intent required must be implemented by the Trustees and be consistent with and not extend the purposes of the Trust.
- 3. I am the chairman of the Trust and am authorised by the trustees of the Trust to make this declaration on their behalf;

AND I MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the Oaths & Declarations Act 1957

DECLARED at Whangarei this

30 day of Mou

2017 before me:

Warwick Leslie Svers

Warwick Lesfie Syers

A Solicitor of the High Court of New Zealand

GRAEME J MATHIAS SOLICITOR WHANGAREI

RESOLUTION OF MEETING OF NORTHLAND EVENTS CENTRE TRUST

Dated this 26 th day of Man

2017

RESOLVED that the Deed of Trust be amended by deleting clause 28 providing for the need for a Statement of Intent and substituting a new clause 28 in the following form such having been approved by Whangarei District Council,

28.0 Statement of Intent

- 28.1 Unless otherwise exempted the Trust shall have a statement of intent which complies with the Local Government Act 2002 (LGA 02). In settling, and at any time amending, the statement of intent in terms of Section 64 LGA 02 the Trustees shall ensure that the Trust retains its charitable status. Any statement of intent required is to be delivered to the Settlor for approval in terms of Section 65 LGA 02.
- 28.2 The objectives outlined in any statement of intent required must be implemented by the Trustees and be consistent with and not extend the purposes of the Trust.